

No. 05-20-00517-CV

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AT DALLAS**

FILED IN
5th COURT OF APPEALS
DALLAS, TEXAS
3/23/2021 11:55:56 PM
LISA MATZ
Clerk

**IN RE MARRIAGE
MALCOLM JOHNSON
Appellant,**

v.

**VERONICA POWELL-JOHNSON,
Appellee.**

On Appeal from the 255th Judicial District Court of Dallas County, Texas
No. DF-19-12398

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

RAMES LAW FIRM, P.C.
3710 Rawlins Street #975
Dallas, Texas, 75219
Telephone: (214) 884-8860
Facsimile: (888) 482-8894

Nicole Cawood-Anderson
Texas State Bar No. 24114005
nicole@rameslawfirm.com
Lindsey M. Rames
Texas State Bar No. 24072295
lindsey@rameslawfirm.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

Date of Filing: March 23, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

REPLY ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES4

 I. The Court of Appeals may take judicial notice of the public disciplinary action against Malcolm’s trial attorney for his violation of the Texas Disciplinary Rules in handling Malcolm’s divorce case.....4

 II. Malcolm’s Objections to Veronica’s Statement of the Facts.8

 III. Clarification of point in Appellant’s Brief that Veronica received 100% of the community property.10

PRAYER12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

City of El Paso v. Navar,
584 S.W.3d 73 (Tex. App. – El Paso 2008, no pet.)5

Ex Part Barrett,
608 S.W.3d 80 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2020, no pet.)4, 5

Hunnicutt v. State,
531 S.W.2d 618 (Tex. Crim. App. 1976)4

Langdale v. Villamil,
813 S.W.2d 187 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 1991, no pet.)5

Maddox v. State,
591 S.W.2d 898 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979)5

Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. Public Util. Comm’n,
878 S.W.2d 598 (Tex. 1994)4, 5

Statutes:

Tex. R. Evid. 201(b)5

Tex. R. Evid. 201(c).....5
